
ATTACHMENT NO. 1 

t"85fi4ffi 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

CONTRACT NO.3OOO131O 

FOR 

On-Call Desiqn and Space Plannino Services 

Pursuant to Ordinance No: N/A 
This Contract was made and entered into on the 23rd day of Mav,20'10 by and between THE
 
BAINBRIDGE CORPORATION, hereinafter called Contractor, and tlre City of Portland, a muniffi
 
corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized represêntatives, hereinafter calied
 
City.
 

1. 	 RFP No. FAC0'12 for consultants to provide On-Call Design and Space Planning Services was 
issued February 2010. A selection committee recommended the five highest sóoring firms be , awarded a contract, The Bainbridge corporation being one of the firms, 

2. 	 The Agreement amount was $s0,000 with an expiration date of March 23,2010. 

3' 	 Amendment No. 1 dated April 8,20'11 increased the contract amount $12,500 to allow for
 
additional design and space planning services.
 

4' 	 Three (3) task orders totaling $62,500 have been issued against this contract for various projects.
 
There is a balance of g0 remaining on the contract.
 

5. 	 Taskorder3datedJanuaryT,20ll intheam.ountof $l2,600allowedtheContractortoprovide
design and space planning services for the 12th floor of the Portland Building. Services included 
the following: 

o 	Conduct space analysis of current conditions. 
o 	Conduct interviews with selected managers on the 12th floor and the Treasurer's Office to 

gather space requirements. 
o 	Prepare new work station typicals. 
o 	Prepare space planning options maximizing the space. 
o 	Review with client, refine and finalize. 
o 	Prepare detailed plans and coordinate with office dealer for purchase of additional 

inventory as required. 
o 	Coordinate power and communication requirements. 
o 	Prepare construction documents as required. 
o 	Provide construction observation and move coordination. 

6. 	 Amendment No. 1 to task order 3 allowed for additional design and space planning services in 
the amount of $27,600 to complete space plannlng and preparation of documentJfor the 12th 
floor of the Portland Building to provide the following: 

o 	Review signed-off schematic plan with selected managers. 
o 	Refine floor plans showing workstation detail and central equipment locations. 
o 	Review with managers refine and finalize. 
o 	Prepare detailed plans and coordinate with office dealer for purchase of additional 

Herman Miller inventory as required. 
o 	Coordinate power and communication requirements. 
o 	Prepare construction documents as required. 
o 	Provide construction observaiion and move coordination. 

7. 	 Additional design and space planning services in the amount of $16,075 are necessary for 
completion of the 12th floor Portland Building remodel project in accordance with the attaôhed 
letters dated October 11, 2011 and October 19, 2011 (Exhibit A) and include the following:o 	Additional space plan options and revisions. 



-rnfifl Åfttüerç//*þå 

o Additional meetings 
o Changes to phasing plans 
o Prepare space plan for Treasurer's office in existing vacant space 
o Review space plan with City, refine and finalize 
o Coordinate with office dealer for purchase of additional inventory as required 
o Coordinate power and communication requirements 
o Prepare construction documents 

8. 	 The City of Portland and the Contractorwish to amend Contract No. 30001310 in the amount of 
$16,075 to allow for additional design and space planning services described in #7 above for a 
new total contract amount of $78,575. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

Contract No.30001310	 Amendment/Change Order No. 

Contract Title: On-Call Desiqn and Space Planning Services 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: 

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment. 

The parlies agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the 
use of electronic signatures. 

THE BAINBRIDGE CORPORATION 

o"t", 	ll 'Q ' l lBy: 

Name: 

nr" P&tl\cJ (ÐlÈ+r.-


Address: gtQ Ê,l^) tr¡¡Ê**rfqqTbfq \f{
 



1ffinñ4ß
 

Contract No. 30001310 Amendment/Change Order No. 

Contract Title: On-Call Desiqn and Space Planninq Services 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 

By: Date: 
Purchasing Agent 

By: Date: 
Elected Official 

Approved: 

By: Date: 
Office of City Auditor 

Approved as to Form: 

By: 
Office of City 

Page 3 of 3 



Ë^r-!tÞl I n 

xg,5&4t 
ffiairahrudg"Ð" 

319 SWWashingtorr, Suite 914 
Portland, OR 97204 
T 503 224 6681 
bainbridgedesign. com 

Additional Services - 12th Floor Portland Building Remodel 

Date: October 11,2011 
To: Connie Johnson 
Project: 12th Floor Remodel 

The following are services required or requested which were not included in our original contraci 
Description of Work: 
L Original proposal assumed all existing finishes would be maintained 12 hours 

and any replacement would match existing. New carpet and accent 
paint colors were later requested. 

2. 	Original proposal clearly states that the design process would be 
completed within 6 weeks with final documents being submitted May 
'1't. 16 additional weeks has triggered more time for more revisions 
and 7 additional meetings. 

. Additional space plan options and revisions were prepared after 
initial sign-offs. The new Bureau Director required additional 
modifications to the layout again changing the documents after 
issuance. 

46 hours 

. 7 additional meetings 11 hours 

. Phasing plans in the construction documents were changed 2 
times after issuance. 

8.5 hours 

. Move phasing plans and equipment matrixes were modified 5 
times after fìnal issuance. 

23 hours 

3. 	 Original proposal factored in 10 hours for lunch room modifications 17 hours 
and material selection. An additional 17 hours was required for 
preparation of several lunchroom design options including 3-d 
renderings of each option and material presentation boards. 

Total 	117 .50 hours designer @ $90.00/hr $10,575.00 

Please note that no additional time for the Principal-in-Charge has been 
requested. 

http:10,575.00


Í8iiü4ü 
ffiæinhridgc. 

3 1 I SW Wash ington St. #91 4 
Portland, OR 97204 
503-224-A681 

October 19,2011 

Connie Johnson
 
City of Portland
 
100'1 SW Sth Ave, # 1204
 
Portland, OR 97204
 

RE: Space Planning for the 12th floor, Minimal Project - Portland Building - revised 

Dear Connie, 

We are pleased to submit a proposal for providing additional space planning services for the
 
12th floor of the Portland Building. Following is our general project understanding, anticipated
 
scope and estimated fees.
 

Project Understanding
 
We have based our proposal on providing the following generalseryices.

'1. Based on existing information from original programming, prepare space plan for the
 

Treasurer's office in existing vacant space.
2. Make other modifìcations as discussed. 
3. Review with client, refine and finalize. 
4. Coordinate with office dealer for purchase of additional inventory as required.
5. Coordinate power and communication requirements.
6. Prepare construction documents as required. 
7. Provide construction observation which was included in original proposal. 

Please review and call with any questions. lf all is acceptable, please add to your documents
 
and return to us for signature.
 

Thank you for your businessl 

Sincerely, 

- ¡rseer bArNÈp¡bqÊ 
Andrea Bainbridge, llDA 
Bainbridge. 



18 5 (} 4ü
 

Proposal: 1?th Floor Space Plan- Portland Building October 18,2011 

Scope of Services 

Preliminary & Programming comptete 

a Tasks: 
1. Meet with client representative to determine new goals for the project. 

2. Confirm programming requirements. 
s Deliverables: 

1. Final proposal defìning project understanding and scope. 

r lVleetings:
1. One meeting with client to achieve the above. 

comPleteSchernatic Design Phase 
¡ Tasks:

L Prepare maximum of 3 preliminary space plan concepts for review. 
2. Review wiih Project Manager and reeeive direction' 
3. Refine one final space plan. 

¡ Deliverables: 
1. Maximum of three preliminary space plan concepts. 
2. One refìned space plan direction. 

r Meetings:
1. One meeting with Project Manager. 

Design Development Phase 
¡ Tasks: 

1. Finalize definitive floorplan indicating wall partitions and workstation layouts. 
2. Determine and coordinate electrical/voice/data requirements. 
3. Coordinate furniture speciflcations with dealers/manufacturers, 
4. Review with Projeçt Manager and receive final approval to proceed to Construction 

Documents. 
¡ Deliverables: 

1. Final floorplan. 
r Meetings:

1. One meeting with Project Manager. 

Construction Document Phase 
¡ Tasks: 

1. Prepare documentation and specifications as required to complete the project as 

designed.
2. Cooidinate furniture plan with dealers. 
3. Prepare equipment and move matrixes with city of Portland internal lT staff. 
4. Prepare phasing plans. 

¡ Deliverables: 
1. 100% set for permit submittal. 

a Meetings:
1. One client meeting/work sessions. 



t"85r4#
 
Proposal: 12th Floor Space Plan- Portland Building October 18,2011 

Construction Obseruation Phase 
¡ Tasks: 

1. Review required documents submitted by the contractor. 
2. Coordinate change orders and/or design directives with supporting documentation. 
3. Review progress and schedule. 
4. Prepare punchlist and coordinate correction of punchlist items. 

¡ Deliverables: 
1. Written design clarifications and requests for information. 
2. Written punchlist. 

r Meetings: 
TBD 

Project Assumptions and Exclusions: 

1 . We assume that we are preparing space plans and documents based on current 
programming information. Should the criteria change, fees may require modification. 

2. We have based our fees on maintaining a continuous design process through construction 
documentation for a maximum of 6 weeks, estimating completion no later than December 1, 
2011. 

3. Revisions after signoffs at each phase are not included and will be invoiced at our standard 
hourly rates. 

Fees: 

Through construction documents . . $5,100.00. 
Reimbursables are estimated @ $400.00. 

Billings are based on the following hourly rates: 
Principal- . @ St30.00/hour
ProjectManager ,. @$110.00/hour

SeniorDesigner ....,. ...@$'100.00/hour

Designer ..@$90.00/hour
 

http:5,100.00


1E 5 S 4t
 
Proposal: 12th Floor Space Plan- Portland Building October 18,2011 

Detailed Scope: 

Prepare new space plans, review, revise - 7 hours 

new carpet phasing plan - 2.5 hours 

CDs - 16 hours 

Edits afterConnie reviews CDs-4 hours (1-2 hours everytime something needsto be 
changed) 

Move doc save as and edit: 4 hours 

Meeting with Bert (POF:) 1,5 hour 

Meeting with all stake holders to kick off the moves: 2.5 hours. 

Pre bid meeting: 1.5 hour 

Addenda: 4-8 hours depending on how many questions the contractor asks, 

Any revisions to move docs: 4 hours 

Total 51hrs at $100 hr , . . $5,100.00 

CA: 6 hours a week for B weeks 48 hrs at $100 . . $4,800.00 

http:4,800.00
http:5,100.00


1ffi5ff4ffi 
DAtE IMM/Do¡YYfY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE t/ 21 / zotr 

.]IS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
¿RTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSUR,A,NCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THË ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
 

IMPORTANT: lf the cartificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION lS WAIVED' subject to
 
the terms and condítions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement, A statement on thÌs certificate does not confer rights to the
 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).
 

PRODUCER l?il¿î"t Ki-m Hutchinson 
Ga,l-es Creek Insurance Services Inc. l,llPN.E- .-.,. $a3lz21-oagt I l-åâ "^'. 

(so3rzz7-os2-l 

8O0 Nl{ 6Èh. À-ve. , Suite 335 Ffl{@ 
Port].and, OR 97209 Ë[8P8fiFË ,o o9 oo o I 4 ? 6 

INSI'RËRISI Á,FFORDING COVERÂGE I NAIC # 

fNSURED rusunenn,Continente.l Casualtv CômÞanv 
rNsrrpFp B,Phil-ade-Lohia Insurance Co. 

Bainbridge Design, Inc. INSI'RFR C: 

319 S9f Wa.shington INSURER D 

Suite 914 INSIIÞFÞ F 

Portland OR 97204-2635 INSIJRFR F 

GOVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:2011 to 2012 REVIS¡ON NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAIVIED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
 
INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VVITH RESPECT TO \ryHICH.THIS
 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR'MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJEÇT TO ALL THE TERMS,
 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POL¡CIES. LIMITS SHO\ryN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAII\4S.
 

\¡ERAL LIABILITY EÁCH OCCUFRENCE s 2,000, 00( 

RCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
DMACb IU XIN ¡I.U
PRFMISFS f Êã ômr,rrêñÞl s 300, 00( 

A 

-A 

.LA'M.-MADE [ãl o""ro 

gEl 

X 
'I'L AGGREGATE LIMN APPLIES PER: 

lon',"" [-l lsp; i-l .o. 
Àu' IOMOBILE LIABILITY 

I o*" ouro 

I o., o**.o ouro. 

| ,r"rorr.o orto. 
I 
",*.o 

or,rn. 
NON-OV\¡,rÊD AUTOSx 

X 

X 

40 t9980186 

/,.FIrIì. ii \,, ;Jll; ¿i 

mn", ,i.! 

L/t9 /20\L t /L9 /2012 

tÏ/i 

t\¡, 

3 Ti] FC' 

!ü,-.^ 
:,,'- _u_Éii-"] 

. \-.rl r 

óo19980186 
-),:ilJE\a 
. / re /?,ÊL\ 

ß 

/ Ls /2012 

MED EXP (Añy one person) 

PERSONAL A ADV INJURY 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 

PRODUCTS .COMP/OP AGG 

COMBINEO SINGLE LIMIT 
(Eð acc¡dent) 

BOD¡LY INJURY (Per person) 

BODILY INJURY (Ps âæidÐl) 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Pe{ aæËent) 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

s 

S 

.10, oo( 
2,000, 00C 

4, 0O0, 000 
4/000,00C 

1.000, ooc 

5 

UMBRELLALTaB I loccun EÂCH OCCURRENCE 

EXCESSLTÄ,B I lcl¡lt¡s_r¡¡oe ÀGGREGATE 

DEDUCTIBLE 

RFTFNTINN S s 

B 

WOßKERS COtqPËNSATION 
ANo EMPLOYERS', LIAB|UTY 
ANY PROPRIETOR-TPARTNERÆXECUTIVÉ 
oFFIcERIMEMBER EXcLUDED? 
lMånd¡lory in NH) 
ll yes. desÍibe under 
ñ6aaÞlÞïlôñ ôÈ ôÞFÞ 

^rlññc 
hãlñ 

Professional Liability 

Y / N 
T---I 
L'J N/A 

rHsDs? 4 ?t8 / 6/zALr /6/2012 

¡ VVgSlAltJ. I 

I TTrRY I IMITS I 

IOIIf 
IFR 

L DISEASE. ÉA EMPLOYE 

Ê,L, D¡SEASE . POLICY LIMIT 

s1,ooo,o0o Per Claim 

s 

s_ 
s 

$5 , 0OO Dec 
S1,0æ,000 Aggregale 

DESCRIPnON OF OPERAÎONS i LOCAT1ONS / VEHICLES {Atlãch ACORD 101, Additional Remàrks Schêdulc, lf mofe spåce ls requ¡red) 

Ihe CertifÍcate t¡older is incl.uded as ar¡ Àdditional Insured wj.th rèspect to t-he operations of the Na-qed Insured. 

CERTlFlCATE CA,NCELLATIONELLA 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED, IN 

ACCORDANCE WÍTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. City of Portland 
oMF,/ Facilities Serwices 

AUTHORI¿ED RÊPRÊSENTANVEFac:llities Office Specialis fII 
-A.TIN: Rhonda .A¡rderson
1120 sW 5th Àvenue //t / l 

Port1and, ÕR 97204 Kin HuÈchinson/Kná /-{ ¿ l'z'( /e¿ 

ACORD 2s (2009/09) @ 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORAION. All rÎghts reseryed. 
INSg2S rzocgæ) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Iffi5ü/åffi
 
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

This certifies lhal	 E STATE FARM FIREAND CASUALry CoMPANY, Bloomington, lllinois
 
D STATE FARM GENERAL ÍNSURANCE COMPAI.IY, Bloomington, llllnois
 
! sferE FARM FIRE AND cASuALry GoMPANY, sòarborough, ontar¡o
 
I STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE COMPANY, Winter Haven, Florida
 
! STATE FARM LLOYDS, Dallas, Teras
 

insures the following policyhotder for the coverages indicated belorm
 

Name of policyholder BaiEbridge Design, Inc. 

Address of poliq¡holder 319 SW Washington, suite 914 Portland, oR 9?204 

Location of operations 
Description of operations 

The policies liúed bdow have been issued to the policyholder for the policy periods shown. The insurance described in these. pollcies is 

subiect to ãll ths terms exclus¡ons, and condÍtions of t¡ose poficies..The íimitiof fiability shown may have been reduced by any paid daíms-

LIMÍTS OF UABILITY 
POLICYNUMBER (at of 

Comprehensive BODILY INJURY AND 
II 

j 	 FROPERTY DAMAGE 
.Þ9_s_D_e9_s_fi? þirlty- _ _ _ _ . - J. _. - - _ _ _ - -. . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ - __ _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ _ -

Thls insurance includes:	 E Producis - Completed Opemtions 
D contractual L¡ability 

I Underground Hazard Coverage Each Occunence $ 

fl Pers,onal lnjury 

D Advertising lniury General Aggreþab $ 

fJ Explosion Hazard coverage 
D Collapse Hazard Coveøge Producls - Completed $ 

tr Operations Aggregate 

BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE 
Ð(CESS LIAB¡LITY (Comtrined Single Limit) 

E Umbrella	 Each Occr¡nence $ 

fl other .$ 

Part 1 STATUTORY 
Part2 BODILY INJURY 

Eadt Accident $ 
Disease Each Employee $ 

Disease - Policy Limit $ 

LIMIÎS OF UABIUTY
 
POLICY NUûIBER beginnlng of
 

9? -ES-9157-0	 Horkers Comp. 05/08/zoLO i 0s/08/2011 s5 00 ¿ 000,i$500/ 000,/$500, 000 

182 l-073-C01-37K	 Àuto Liâbility 03/oL/20LO | 03/oL/2A1t 1Mrr,/lHrr/1lfrr, 

97-cS-1_239-4	 Fidelity Bond o7 /L4/2009 i Ot/ta/ZOtt $12,000 

THE CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE IS NOTÂ OF INSURANCE AND NETTHER ,Y NOR NEGANVELY 

ÀMET{DS, EXTE'{DS OR ALTERS THE COVERAGE APPROVED BYANY POLICY DESCRIBED HEREIN. 
lf any of the described Policies are canceled before 
its expiraüon date, State Farm will lry to mail a vi¡rilten 
notice lo the certificate holder 30 days before 

Name and Address of Certificate Holder	 cancellaEon. lf however, r¡,le Êil to rnail such notice, 
no obllgation or liability will be imposed on Stale 

City of Portland Farm or ils agents or r€presentatives. 
oMF/FaciL itles Servlces 
Rho¡da .Anderson 
Facilities Office Specialist IIf 
Ll20 SÍJ Sth Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 9120Å 

ÁPPROVEÐ ¡.S TO FÛITM Agenfs Code Stamp 

*O
AFocode T.HOIISER 9.9A8û6@^. 

CmY/,jj'",'O,Ri\E\¡
558-Þ94a.3 01-rÞ90 Printed ln Ü.s.4.	 lvlAF0Nwturdar¡d I#4t7

lts c­

http:COMPAI.IY


GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE l&5tr.åffi 
This certifies that	 X STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, Bloomington, lllinois 

I STATE FARM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, Bloomington, lllinois 
I srnrr FARM FIREAND CASUALW COMPANY, Scarborough, Ontario 
! srnrr FARM FLORIÐA INSURANCE COMPANY, Winrer Haven, Florida 
D STATE FARM LLOYDS, Dallas, Texas 

insures the fullowing policyholder for the coverages indicated below: 

Name of policyholder Bainbridge Desiqn, lnc, 

Address of poliryholder 3l-9 SW Wash-ington, Suite 9l-4 Portland, OR 97204 

Location of operations 
Description of operations INTERIOR DESTGN 

The policies listed below have been issued to the policyholder for the poliry periods shown. The insurance described in these policies is 
subject to all the terms exclusions, and condítions of those policies. The limits of liabílity showri may have been reduced by any paid claims. 

LIM¡TS OF LIABILITY 
POLICY NUMBER of 

Comprehensive I i BODILY INJURYAND 
PROPERry DAMAGE 

ïhis insurance inciudes: 

I Contractual Liability 

fl Underground Hazard Coverage Each Occunence $ 

fl Personal lnjury 
! Advertising lnjury General Aggregate $ 
I Explosion Hazard Coverage 
I Collapse Hazard Coverage Products * Completed $ 
n Operations Aggregate 
u 

POLICY PERIOD BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE 
EffecËve Oate i gpi¡at¡on Daþ (Combined Single Limit) 

Each Occunence $ 
$ 

Part 1 STATUTORY 
Part2 BODILY INJURY 

Each Accident $ 
Disease Each Ernployee $ 
Disease - Policry Limit $ 

UMITS OF LTABILITY 
POLICY NUMBER of 

97-88-4352-1 Workers Comp. 05/oB/20L1, i 05/08/2012 Workerrs Comp 

182 l-073-C01-37N Auto LiabíIj.ty 09/0L/20rL i 09/ú/2ar2 ,î1, 300, 000 

THE CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE IS NOT A CONTRACT OF INSURANGE AND NEITHER AFFIRMATIVELY NOR NEGATIVELY 
AMENDS, ËXTENDS OR ALTERS THE COVERAGE APPROVED BY ANY POLIGY DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

lf any of the described polic¡es are canceled before 
ib expiration date, State Fann will try to mail a written 
notice to the certificate holder ¡o days before 

Narne and Address of Certificate Holder	 cancellation. lf however, we fail to mail such notice, 
no obligation or liability will be imposed on State 
Farm or iis agents er representatives, 

City of Portland 
l-l-20 SW 5th Ave Ste 	1-204 
PorLland, oR 972O4-1,2L2	 rr/L5 /20t7 

Agenfs Code Stamp 

TODD HOUSER, CLU, AgentAFO Cod 
7515 SW Barnes Road 
Suite 1û1 

558-994 a.3 0+l9sg Prinedin U.S,c. Portland, OR 372256200 
Office Phone: (S0B) agZ-gZBS 


